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66-66-15MHz-20MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132050-132221-75R

B#0-100RB#0-PASS 

66-66-15MHz-20MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132050-132221-75R

B#0-100RB#0-PASS 

  
66-66-15MHz-20MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132325-132496-75R

B#0-100RB#0-PASS 

66-66-15MHz-20MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132325-132496-75R

B#0-100RB#0-PASS 

  
66-66-15MHz-20MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132401-132572-75R

B#0-100RB#0-PASS 

66-66-15MHz-20MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132401-132572-75R

B#0-100RB#0-PASS 
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66-66-20MHz-5MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132072-132189-100R

B#0-25RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-5MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132072-132189-100R

B#0-25RB#0-PASS 

  
66-66-20MHz-5MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132397-132514-100R

B#0-25RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-5MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132397-132514-100R

B#0-25RB#0-PASS 

  
66-66-20MHz-5MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132522-132639-100R

B#0-25RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-5MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132522-132639-100R

B#0-25RB#0-PASS 
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66-66-20MHz-10MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132072-132216-100

RB#0-50RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-10MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132072-132216-100

RB#0-50RB#0-PASS 

  
66-66-20MHz-10MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132373-132517-100

RB#0-50RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-10MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132373-132517-100

RB#0-50RB#0-PASS 

  
66-66-20MHz-10MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132473-132617-100

RB#0-50RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-10MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132473-132617-100

RB#0-50RB#0-PASS 



  Report No.: JYTSZ-R12-2500824 

JianYan Testing Group Shenzhen Co., Ltd.                                        Project No.: JYTSZR2506004 
No.101, Building 8, Innovation Wisdom Port, No.155 Hongtian Road, Huangpu Community, 
Xinqiao Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, People's Republic of China. 
Tel: +86-755-23118282, Fax: +86-755-23116366                                                 Page 150 of 467 
 

  
66-66-20MHz-15MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132072-132243-100

RB#0-75RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-15MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132072-132243-100

RB#0-75RB#0-PASS 

  
66-66-20MHz-15MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132348-132519-100

RB#0-75RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-15MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132348-132519-100

RB#0-75RB#0-PASS 

  
66-66-20MHz-15MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132423-132594-100

RB#0-75RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-15MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132423-132594-100

RB#0-75RB#0-PASS 
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66-66-20MHz-20MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132072-132270-100

RB#0-100RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-20MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132072-132270-100

RB#0-100RB#0-PASS 

  
66-66-20MHz-20MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132323-132521-100

RB#0-100RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-20MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132323-132521-100

RB#0-100RB#0-PASS 

  
66-66-20MHz-20MHz-QPSK-QPSK-132374-132572-100

RB#0-100RB#0-PASS 

66-66-20MHz-20MHz-16QAM-16QAM-132374-132572-100

RB#0-100RB#0-PASS 
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Appendix D: Band Edge 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration 
Result(

dBm) 
Verdict 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18633-18

750 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.14 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18633-18

750 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-47.80 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18633-18

750 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-44.78 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18633-18

750 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-41.67 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18633-18

750 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-41.26 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18633-18

750 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-47.64 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18633-18

750 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-45.03 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18633-18

750 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-41.81 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18983-19

100 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-49.12 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18983-19

100 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-48.77 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18983-19

100 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-48.83 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18983-19

100 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-41.14 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18983-19

100 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-49.05 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18983-19

100 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-48.75 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18983-19

100 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-48.92 PASS 

2-2 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18983-19

100 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-42.02 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18700-18

817 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-45.15 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18700-18

817 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-49.28 PASS 



  Report No.: JYTSZ-R12-2500824 

JianYan Testing Group Shenzhen Co., Ltd.                                        Project No.: JYTSZR2506004 
No.101, Building 8, Innovation Wisdom Port, No.155 Hongtian Road, Huangpu Community, 
Xinqiao Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, People's Republic of China. 
Tel: +86-755-23118282, Fax: +86-755-23116366                                                 Page 154 of 467 
 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18700-18

817 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-44.88 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18700-18

817 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
-42.85 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18700-18

817 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-45.80 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18700-18

817 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-49.25 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18700-18

817 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-45.64 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18700-18

817 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
-43.92 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

19050-19

167 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-46.50 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

19050-19

167 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-47.18 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

19050-19

167 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-46.24 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

19050-19

167 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
-40.03 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

19050-19

167 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-46.70 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

19050-19

167 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-47.09 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

19050-19

167 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-46.81 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

19050-19

167 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
-41.30 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18700-18

898 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-35.62 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18700-18

898 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-44.70 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18700-18

898 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-38.21 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18700-18

898 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-41.35 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18700-18

898 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-36.73 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18700-18

898 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-44.74 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18700-18

898 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-39.32 PASS 
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2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18700-18

898 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-42.38 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18902-19

100 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-38.57 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18902-19

100 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-44.23 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18902-19

100 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-44.37 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

18902-19

100 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-39.74 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18902-19

100 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.61 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18902-19

100 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-44.25 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18902-19

100 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-44.85 PASS 

2-2 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

18902-19

100 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-40.54 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20416-20

455 

1RB#0@15RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-26.46 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20416-20

455 

1RB#0@15RB#0-1RB#24

@25RB#0 
-28.76 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20416-20

455 

1RB#14@15RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-38.13 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20416-20

455 

15RB#0@15RB#0-25RB#

0@25RB#0 
-28.20 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20416-20

455 

1RB#0@15RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-25.67 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20416-20

455 

1RB#0@15RB#0-1RB#24

@25RB#0 
-28.00 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20416-20

455 

1RB#14@15RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-38.68 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20416-20

455 

15RB#0@15RB#0-25RB#

0@25RB#0 
-26.68 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20586-20

625 

1RB#0@15RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-53.43 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20586-20

625 

1RB#0@15RB#0-1RB#24

@25RB#0 
-35.75 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20586-20

625 

1RB#14@15RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-54.23 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20586-20

625 

15RB#0@15RB#0-25RB#

0@25RB#0 
-30.54 PASS 
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5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20586-20

625 

1RB#0@15RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-53.16 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20586-20

625 

1RB#0@15RB#0-1RB#24

@25RB#0 
-36.06 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20586-20

625 

1RB#14@15RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-54.01 PASS 

5-5 3MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20586-20

625 

15RB#0@15RB#0-25RB#

0@25RB#0 
-28.38 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20425-20

464 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@15RB#0 
-31.02 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20425-20

464 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#15

@15RB#0 
-36.13 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20425-20

464 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@15RB#0 
-46.10 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20425-20

464 

25RB#0@25RB#0-15RB#

0@15RB#0 
-30.40 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20425-20

464 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@15RB#0 
-30.77 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20425-20

464 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#15

@15RB#0 
-36.24 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20425-20

464 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@15RB#0 
-45.85 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20425-20

464 

25RB#0@25RB#0-15RB#

0@15RB#0 
-28.23 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20595-20

634 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@15RB#0 
-36.00 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20595-20

634 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#15

@15RB#0 
-40.72 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20595-20

634 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@15RB#0 
-45.56 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20595-20

634 

25RB#0@25RB#0-15RB#

0@15RB#0 
-29.93 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20595-20

634 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@15RB#0 
-35.89 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20595-20

634 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#15

@15RB#0 
-40.57 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20595-20

634 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@15RB#0 
-45.60 PASS 

5-5 5MHz-3MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20595-20

634 

25RB#0@25RB#0-15RB#

0@15RB#0 
-28.45 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20450-20

549 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-36.91 PASS 
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5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20450-20

549 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#49

@50RB#0 
-47.50 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20450-20

549 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-42.64 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20450-20

549 

50RB#0@50RB#0-50RB#

0@50RB#0 
-39.19 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20450-20

549 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-38.02 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20450-20

549 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#49

@50RB#0 
-47.44 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20450-20

549 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-43.38 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20450-20

549 

50RB#0@50RB#0-50RB#

0@50RB#0 
-40.45 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20501-20

600 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-38.88 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20501-20

600 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#49

@50RB#0 
-47.51 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20501-20

600 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-46.65 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20501-20

600 

50RB#0@50RB#0-50RB#

0@50RB#0 
-36.64 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20501-20

600 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-40.11 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20501-20

600 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#49

@50RB#0 
-47.23 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20501-20

600 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-47.33 PASS 

5-5 10MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20501-20

600 

50RB#0@50RB#0-50RB#

0@50RB#0 
-37.10 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20805-20

949 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-35.49 

PASS_

Final1 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20805-20

949 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-2.88 PASS* 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20805-20

949 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-15.79 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20805-20

949 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-41.17 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20805-20

949 

50RB#0@50RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-25.98 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20805-20

949 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-36.20 

PASS_

Final1 
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7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20805-20

949 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-4.83 PASS* 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20805-20

949 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-15.86 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20805-20

949 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-41.18 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20805-20

949 

50RB#0@50RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-41.18 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21206-21

350 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.38 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21206-21

350 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-40.38 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21206-21

350 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.39 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21206-21

350 

50RB#0@50RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-40.33 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21206-21

350 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.41 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21206-21

350 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-40.40 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21206-21

350 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.40 PASS 

7-7 10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21206-21

350 

50RB#0@50RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-40.33 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20850-20

994 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-41.01 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20850-20

994 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#4

9@50RB#0 
-41.01 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20850-20

994 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@50RB#0 
-36.45 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20850-20

994 

100RB#0@100RB#0-50R

B#0@50RB#0 
-41.03 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20850-20

994 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-41.00 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20850-20

994 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#4

9@50RB#0 
-41.01 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20850-20

994 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@50RB#0 
-41.03 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20850-20

994 

100RB#0@100RB#0-50R

B#0@50RB#0 
-41.02 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21251-21

395 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-40.27 PASS 
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7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21251-21

395 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#4

9@50RB#0 
-14.59 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21251-21

395 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@50RB#0 
-40.25 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21251-21

395 

100RB#0@100RB#0-50R

B#0@50RB#0 
-40.00 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21251-21

395 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-40.27 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21251-21

395 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#4

9@50RB#0 
-15.46 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21251-21

395 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@50RB#0 
-40.26 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21251-21

395 

100RB#0@100RB#0-50R

B#0@50RB#0 
-39.99 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20850-21

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-4.78 PASS* 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20850-21

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-33.97 

PASS_

Final1 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20850-21

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-16.86 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20850-21

048 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-41.11 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

20850-21

048 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-41.11 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20850-21

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-6.52 PASS* 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20850-21

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-33.71 

PASS_

Final1 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20850-21

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-17.46 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20850-21

048 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-41.14 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

20850-21

048 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-41.14 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21152-21

350 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.06 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21152-21

350 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-16.66 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21152-21

350 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-40.10 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

21152-21

350 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-40.08 PASS 
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7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21152-21

350 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.08 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21152-21

350 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-17.31 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21152-21

350 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-40.09 PASS 

7-7 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

21152-21

350 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-40.02 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37825-37

975 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
0.46 PASS* 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37825-37

975 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-27.90 

PASS_

Final1 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37825-37

975 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-10.69 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37825-37

975 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-40.00 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37825-37

975 

75RB#0@75RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-37.34 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37825-37

975 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-1.25 PASS* 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37825-37

975 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-29.58 

PASS_

Final1 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37825-37

975 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-11.30 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37825-37

975 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-40.02 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37825-37

975 

75RB#0@75RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-38.24 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

38025-38

175 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-38.50 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

38025-38

175 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-10.51 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

38025-38

175 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-38.85 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

38025-38

175 

75RB#0@75RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-33.04 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

38025-38

175 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-38.59 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

38025-38

175 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-11.02 PASS 

38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

38025-38

175 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-38.80 PASS 
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38-38 15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

38025-38

175 

75RB#0@75RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-34.33 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37850-38

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-4.44 PASS* 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37850-38

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-31.14 

PASS_

Final1 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37850-38

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-4.47 PASS* 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37850-38

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-31.17 

PASS_

Final1 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37850-38

048 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-40.15 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37850-38

048 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-39.94 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37850-38

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-6.11 PASS* 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37850-38

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-31.96 

PASS_

Final1 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37850-38

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-6.15 PASS* 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37850-38

048 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-31.95 

PASS_

Final1 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37850-38

048 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-40.14 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37850-38

048 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-40.01 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37952-38

150 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-38.98 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37952-38

150 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-38.96 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37952-38

150 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-39.00 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

37952-38

150 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-38.90 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37952-38

150 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-38.97 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37952-38

150 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-38.94 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37952-38

150 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-38.86 PASS 

38-38 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

37952-38

150 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-38.96 PASS 
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41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40273-40

390 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.23 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40273-40

390 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-40.28 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40273-40

390 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.10 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40273-40

390 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-40.16 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40273-40

390 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.20 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40273-40

390 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-40.18 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40273-40

390 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.22 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40273-40

390 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-40.18 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41023-41

140 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.06 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41023-41

140 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-24.58 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41023-41

140 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.15 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41023-41

140 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-35.61 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41023-41

140 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.08 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41023-41

140 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-25.35 PASS 

41(2555-265 5MHz-20MHz 16QAM@16QAM-16Q 41023-41 1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0 -39.14 PASS 



  Report No.: JYTSZ-R12-2500824 

JianYan Testing Group Shenzhen Co., Ltd.                                        Project No.: JYTSZR2506004 
No.101, Building 8, Innovation Wisdom Port, No.155 Hongtian Road, Huangpu Community, 
Xinqiao Street, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, People's Republic of China. 
Tel: +86-755-23118282, Fax: +86-755-23116366                                                 Page 163 of 467 
 

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

AM@16QAM 140 @100RB#0 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41023-41

140 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-36.68 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40293-40

413 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-40.23 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40293-40

413 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-40.17 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40293-40

413 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-40.23 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40293-40

413 

50RB#0@50RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-40.19 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40293-40

413 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-40.25 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40293-40

413 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-40.16 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40293-40

413 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-40.21 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40293-40

413 

50RB#0@50RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-40.24 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41045-41

165 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-37.96 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41045-41

165 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-24.50 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41045-41

165 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-39.13 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41045-41

165 

50RB#0@50RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-35.04 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-
10MHz-15MHz 

16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41045-41

165 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-38.20 PASS 
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2655) 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41045-41

165 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-26.21 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41045-41

165 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-39.17 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41045-41

165 

50RB#0@50RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-36.04 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40295-40

439 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.45 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40295-40

439 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-40.33 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40295-40

439 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.35 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40295-40

439 

50RB#0@50RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-40.34 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40295-40

439 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.37 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40295-40

439 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-40.33 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40295-40

439 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.38 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40295-40

439 

50RB#0@50RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-40.25 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40996-41

140 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.36 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40996-41

140 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-25.20 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40996-41

140 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-38.72 PASS 
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41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40996-41

140 

50RB#0@50RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-35.89 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40996-41

140 

1RB#0@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.43 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40996-41

140 

1RB#0@50RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-26.48 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40996-41

140 

1RB#49@50RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-38.92 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

10MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40996-41

140 

50RB#0@50RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-36.92 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40315-40

435 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-40.44 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40315-40

435 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#49

@50RB#0 
-40.33 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40315-40

435 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-40.39 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40315-40

435 

75RB#0@75RB#0-50RB#

0@50RB#0 
-40.42 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40315-40

435 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-40.41 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40315-40

435 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#49

@50RB#0 
-40.41 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40315-40

435 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-40.40 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40315-40

435 

75RB#0@75RB#0-50RB#

0@50RB#0 
-40.44 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41067-41

187 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-36.38 PASS 

41(2555-265 15MHz-10MHz QPSK@QPSK-QPSK 41067-41 1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#49 -24.78 PASS 
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5)-41(2555-

2655) 

@QPSK 187 @50RB#0 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41067-41

187 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-38.99 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41067-41

187 

75RB#0@75RB#0-50RB#

0@50RB#0 
-34.01 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41067-41

187 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-36.93 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41067-41

187 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#49

@50RB#0 
-25.36 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41067-41

187 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@50RB#0 
-39.08 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-10MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41067-41

187 

75RB#0@75RB#0-50RB#

0@50RB#0 
-35.61 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40315-40

465 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-40.32 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40315-40

465 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-40.37 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40315-40

465 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-40.34 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40315-40

465 

75RB#0@75RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-40.32 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40315-40

465 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-40.38 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40315-40

465 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-40.28 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40315-40

465 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-40.31 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-
15MHz-15MHz 

16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40315-40

465 

75RB#0@75RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-40.31 PASS 
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2655) 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41015-41

165 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-39.31 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41015-41

165 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-11.39 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41015-41

165 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-39.33 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41015-41

165 

75RB#0@75RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-35.15 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41015-41

165 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-39.32 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41015-41

165 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#74

@75RB#0 
-11.29 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41015-41

165 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@75RB#0 
-39.38 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-15MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41015-41

165 

75RB#0@75RB#0-75RB#

0@75RB#0 
-36.33 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40318-40

489 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.27 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40318-40

489 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-40.34 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40318-40

489 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.33 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40318-40

489 

75RB#0@75RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-40.36 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40318-40

489 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.34 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40318-40

489 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-40.36 PASS 
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41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40318-40

489 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.29 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40318-40

489 

75RB#0@75RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-40.41 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40969-41

140 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.56 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40969-41

140 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-24.75 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40969-41

140 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.58 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40969-41

140 

75RB#0@75RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-36.18 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40969-41

140 

1RB#0@75RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.59 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40969-41

140 

1RB#0@75RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-21.79 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40969-41

140 

1RB#74@75RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.56 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

15MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40969-41

140 

75RB#0@75RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-37.19 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40340-40

475 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-40.34 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40340-40

475 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-40.35 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40340-40

475 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-40.34 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40340-40

475 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
-40.31 PASS 

41(2555-265 20MHz-5MHz 16QAM@16QAM-16Q 40340-40 1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0 -40.32 PASS 
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5)-41(2555-

2655) 

AM@16QAM 475 @25RB#0 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40340-40

475 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-40.32 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40340-40

475 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-40.28 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40340-40

475 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
-40.26 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41090-41

207 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-36.90 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41090-41

207 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-24.46 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41090-41

207 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-39.22 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

41090-41

207 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
-33.27 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41090-41

207 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-37.41 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41090-41

207 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-25.50 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41090-41

207 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-39.30 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

41090-41

207 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
-34.61 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40340-40

538 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.31 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40340-40

538 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-40.37 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-
20MHz-20MHz 

QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40340-40

538 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-40.28 PASS 
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2655) 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40340-40

538 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-40.38 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40340-40

538 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-40.33 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40340-40

538 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-40.34 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40340-40

538 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-40.20 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40340-40

538 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-40.35 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40942-41

140 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.55 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40942-41

140 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-10.27 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40942-41

140 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-39.69 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

40942-41

140 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-36.49 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40942-41

140 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.70 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40942-41

140 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-10.59 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40942-41

140 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-39.69 PASS 

41(2555-265

5)-41(2555-

2655) 

20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

40942-41

140 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-37.45 PASS 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132027-1

32171 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
22.22 PASS* 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz QPSK@QPSK-QPSK 132027-1 1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0 23.92 PASS*_
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@QPSK 32171 @100RB#0 Final1 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132027-1

32171 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
10.30 PASS* 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132027-1

32171 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
11.89 

PASS*_

Final1 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132027-1

32171 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-26.47 PASS 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132027-1

32171 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
4.06 PASS* 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132027-1

32171 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
6.01 

PASS*_

Final1 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132027-1

32171 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
21.09 PASS* 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132027-1

32171 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
23.01 

PASS*_

Final1 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132027-1

32171 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
9.99 PASS* 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132027-1

32171 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
11.94 

PASS*_

Final1 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132027-1

32171 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-27.47 PASS 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132027-1

32171 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
2.90 PASS* 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132027-1

32171 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
4.96 

PASS*_

Final1 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132428-1

32572 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-43.05 PASS 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132428-1

32572 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-48.80 PASS 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132428-1

32572 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-48.17 PASS 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132428-1

32572 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-42.72 PASS 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132428-1

32572 

1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-43.95 PASS 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132428-1

32572 

1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99

@100RB#0 
-48.83 PASS 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132428-1

32572 

1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-48.51 PASS 

66-66 5MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132428-1

32572 

25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB

#0@100RB#0 
-43.73 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz QPSK@QPSK-QPSK 132072-1 1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0 -46.17 PASS 
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@QPSK 32189 @25RB#0 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132072-1

32189 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-49.67 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132072-1

32189 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-45.49 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132072-1

32189 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
-45.95 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132072-1

32189 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-46.40 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132072-1

32189 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-49.58 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132072-1

32189 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-46.13 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132072-1

32189 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
-46.31 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132522-1

32572 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-47.47 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132522-1

32572 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-35.01 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132522-1

32572 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-46.51 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132522-1

32572 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
5.03 PASS* 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132522-1

32572 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
6.95 

PASS*_

Final1 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132522-1

32572 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@25RB#0 
-47.55 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132522-1

32572 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#2

4@25RB#0 
-34.29 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132522-1

32572 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@25RB#0 
-46.84 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132522-1

32572 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
3.96 PASS* 

66-66 20MHz-5MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132522-1

32572 

100RB#0@100RB#0-25R

B#0@25RB#0 
5.86 

PASS*_

Final1 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132072-1

32270 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-36.05 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132072-1

32270 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-45.08 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132072-1

32270 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-38.67 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz QPSK@QPSK-QPSK 132072-1 100RB#0@100RB#0-100 -44.32 PASS 
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@QPSK 32270 RB#0@100RB#0 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132072-1

32270 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-37.14 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132072-1

32270 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-45.03 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132072-1

32270 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-39.63 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132072-1

32270 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-44.83 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132374-1

32572 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-38.25 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132374-1

32572 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-44.46 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132374-1

32572 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-44.24 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
QPSK@QPSK-QPSK

@QPSK 

132374-1

32572 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-41.57 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132374-1

32572 

1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0

@100RB#0 
-39.33 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132374-1

32572 

1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#9

9@100RB#0 
-44.35 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132374-1

32572 

1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#

0@100RB#0 
-44.68 PASS 

66-66 20MHz-20MHz 
16QAM@16QAM-16Q

AM@16QAM 

132374-1

32572 

100RB#0@100RB#0-100

RB#0@100RB#0 
-41.84 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

2-2-5MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18633-1

8750-1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

2-2-5MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18633-18

750-1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99@100RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-5MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18633-1

8750-1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

2-2-5MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18633-18

750-25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-5MHz-20MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-18

633-18750-1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

2-2-5MHz-20MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-186

33-18750-1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99@100RB#0-PASS 
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2-2-5MHz-20MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-18

633-18750-1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

2-2-5MHz-20MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-186

33-18750-25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-5MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18983-1

9100-1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

2-2-5MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18983-19

100-1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99@100RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-5MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18983-1

9100-1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

2-2-5MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18983-19

100-25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 
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2-2-5MHz-20MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-18

983-19100-1RB#0@25RB#0-0RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

2-2-5MHz-20MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-189

83-19100-1RB#0@25RB#0-1RB#99@100RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-5MHz-20MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-18

983-19100-1RB#24@25RB#0-0RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

2-2-5MHz-20MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-189

83-19100-25RB#0@25RB#0-100RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-20MHz-5MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18700-1

8817-1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 

2-2-20MHz-5MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18700-18

817-1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#24@25RB#0-PASS 
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2-2-20MHz-5MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18700-1

8817-1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 

2-2-20MHz-5MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18700-18

817-100RB#0@100RB#0-25RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-20MHz-5MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-18

700-18817-1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 

2-2-20MHz-5MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-187

00-18817-1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#24@25RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-20MHz-5MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-18

700-18817-1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 

2-2-20MHz-5MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-187

00-18817-100RB#0@100RB#0-25RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 
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2-2-20MHz-5MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-19050-1

9167-1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 

2-2-20MHz-5MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-19050-19

167-1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#24@25RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-20MHz-5MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-19050-1

9167-1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 

2-2-20MHz-5MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-19050-19

167-100RB#0@100RB#0-25RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-20MHz-5MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-19

050-19167-1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 

2-2-20MHz-5MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-190

50-19167-1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#24@25RB#0-PASS 
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2-2-20MHz-5MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-19

050-19167-1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 

2-2-20MHz-5MHz-16QAM@16QAM-16QAM@16QAM-190

50-19167-100RB#0@100RB#0-25RB#0@25RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-20MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18700-

18898-1RB#0@100RB#0-0RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

2-2-20MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18700-1

8898-1RB#0@100RB#0-1RB#99@100RB#0-PASS 

  
2-2-20MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18700-

18898-1RB#99@100RB#0-0RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 

2-2-20MHz-20MHz-QPSK@QPSK-QPSK@QPSK-18700-1

8898-100RB#0@100RB#0-100RB#0@100RB#0-PASS 


